                                                                    February 10, 1997

Gene Raper

Russo Marsh & Raper, Inc.

770 L Street, Suite 950

Post Office Box 1863

Sacramento, California  95812

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-053
Dear Mr. Raper:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since you are not asking as the authorized representative of an individual whose duties are in question, we are treating this as a request for informal advice only.
  (Section 83114(b); Regulation 18329(b)(2)(A).)

QUESTION
May a political party accept an unlimited contribution from a person if that contribution is designated for party building activities, e.g., voter registration?


CONCLUSION
No.  Section 85303 limits the amount a political party may accept from any person to $5,000 per calendar year.  There is no exception to this contribution limit other than the one expressly provided in Sections 85303 and 89519 that allow a candidate to distribute any surplus, residual, or unexpended campaign funds to a political party committee.   

ANALYSIS
Section 85303 limits the amount that may be contributed to political parties:

“No person shall give in the aggregate to political party committees of the same political party, and no such party committees of the same political party, and no such party committees combined shall accept from any person, a contribution or contributions totaling more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) per calendar year; except a candidate may distribute any surplus, residual, or unexpended campaign funds to a political party committee.” (Section 85303.)

Section 82015 defines a “contribution”:

“‘Contribution’ means a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.” (Section 82015.)

Regulation 18215 interprets Section 82015:

(a) A contribution is any payment made for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not made to the donor.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:

(1) For the purposes of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or

(2) Received by or made at the behest of the following or any agent thereof:

(A) A candidate;

(B) A controlled committee;

(C) An official committee of a political party, including a state central committee, country central committee, assembly district committee or any subcommittee of such committee; or

***
 

(Regulation 18215. Emphasis added.)

 

Therefore, a payment received by a political party is a contribution subject to the contribution limits of Section 85303, except as specified there.  (Also see Section 89519(b).) 

Regulation 18215 does provide exceptions to the definition of contribution.  However, none exempt contributions made for political party building activities, e.g., voter registration.  (Regulation 18215 enclosed.)

The Commission has in the past exempted voter registration efforts from the purview of the Act. (In re Welsh (1978) 4 FPPC Ops. 71.)  However, those voter registration drives were found to be non-partisan efforts.  A voter registration drive has been found non-partisan because: 

(1)  The program was not controlled by any candidate or partisan organization or committee;

(2)  The program was designed to register voters irrespective of party or political views;

(3)  Any services were offered to any organization; and,

(4)  Any solicitation of funds was not directed at candidates or organizations of a particular political party.

(In re Welsh (1978) 4 FPPC Ops. 71.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Marte Castaños

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329, subd. (c)(3).)





